

No. 12–25

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD F. MARACICH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL EUGENE SPEARS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
PETER D. KEISLER  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
RYAN C. MORRIS  
CHRISTOPHER A. BATES  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

PHILIP N. ELBERT\*  
JAMES G. THOMAS  
ELIZABETH S. TIPPING  
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC  
150 Fourth Avenue N.  
Suite 2000  
Nashville, TN 37219  
(615) 244-1713  
pelbert@nealharwell.com

GARY L. COMPTON  
296 Daniel Morgan Avenue  
Spartanburg, SC 29306  
(864) 583-5186

*Counsel for Petitioners*

January 2, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. THE BULK SOLICITATION EXCEPTION CONTROLS THIS CASE .....	3
A. The Statute’s Structure Raises—But Does Not Resolve—The Interpretive Question Posed By This Case .....	3
B. Subsections (b)(4) And (b)(12) Are Not Equally Specific Provisions .....	5
C. As The More Specific Provision, Subsec- tion (b)(12) Controls .....	9
D. The Interpretive Principles Respon- dents Invoke Are Inapposite.....	12
1. Federalism/Preemption .....	13
2. Constitutional Avoidance .....	16
3. Rule of Lenity.....	17
II. THE LITIGATION EXCEPTION DOES NOT PERMIT LAWYER SOLICITATION ..	17
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	18
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010)....	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	13
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010).....	4
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	16
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds by Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	19
<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	18
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011).....	13
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	4
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	11
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 1215 (2009).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	19
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	10
<i>Smith v. McCullough</i> , 270 U.S. 456 (1926).....	4
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	13
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	9

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2721 .....	3, 5, 6, 15, 21
§ 2722 .....	17
§ 2723 .....	17

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

139 Cong. Rec. 27,327 (1993).....	7
29,468 (1993).....	7, 16, 20
29,468–69 (1993).....	20
29,470 (1993).....	7
140 Cong. Rec. 7925 (1994).....	20
Direct Mktg. Ass’n, <i>Statement</i> (Feb. 3, 1994), <i>available at</i> 1994 WL 212836.....	7, 8, 16
Mary J. Culnan, <i>Statement</i> (Feb. 3, 1994), <i>available at</i> 1994 WL 212834.....	7
